

2000-0368

INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT

(DEPARTMENT OF WASTEWATER)

ORDINANCE NO. 00-8-9

An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. Five (5), Final Balance and Change Order, for the St. Charles Parish Wastewater Regionalization Program - Destrehan Wastewater Treatment Plant to increase the contract amount by \$18,105.33 and to increase the contract time by 43 days

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That Ordinance No. 97-10-5 adopted October 6, 1997, by St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with Roxco, Ltd. For the construction of the St. Charles Parish Wastewater Regionalization Program-Destrehan Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant Project in the amount of \$16,986,881.00; and

SECTION II. That Ordinance No. 97-11-7 adopted November 17, 1997, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Change Order No. One (1) for the St. Charles Parish Wastewater Regionalization Program-Destrehan Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant Project to decrease the contract amount by \$679,981.00; and

SECTION III. That Ordinance No. 99-6-17 adopted June 21, 1999, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Change Order No. Two (2) for the St. Charles Parish Wastewater Regionalization Program-Destrehan Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant Project to increase the contract time by 28 days; and

SECTION IV. That Ordinance No. 99-10-5 adopted October 4, 1999, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Change Order No. Three (3) for the St. Charles Parish Wastewater Regionalization Program-Destrehan Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant Project that decreased the contract amount by \$111,308.77;

SECTION V. That Ordinance No. 00-4-9 adopted April 3, 2000 by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Change Order No. Four (4) for the St. Charles Parish Wastewater Regionalization Program-Destrehan Wastewater Treatment Plant Project that increased the contract time by 82 calendar days;

SECTION VI. That it is necessary to amend the contract to adjust the contract amount by \$18,105.33 to account for 16 changes (Attachment) and the contract time by 43 days.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, THAT WE, THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL, do hereby approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. Five (5) to the contract for the St. Charles Parish Wastewater Regionalization Program-Destrehan Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant Project to increase the contract amount by \$18,105.33 and to increase the contract time by 43 days.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute this Change Order to the contract.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: RAMCHANDRAN, FAUCHEUX, HILAIRE, FABRE, ABADIE, AUTHEMENT, BLACK, MARINO, MINNICH
NAYS: NONE
ABSENT: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 21st day of August, 2000, to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: [Signature]

SECRETARY: [Signature]

CLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: [Signature]

APPROVED: [Signature]

DISAPPROVED: [Signature]

PARISH PRESIDENT: [Signature]

RETD/SECRETARY: [Signature]

AT: 10:20 AM RECD BY: [Signature]

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
CLERK OF COURT OFFICE

ON August 25, 2000

AS ENTRY NO. 246471

IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK

NO. 763 FOLIO 524

CHANGE ORDER

No. Five

PROJECT: St. Charles Parish DATE OF ISSUANCE:
Wastewater Regionalization Program
Destrehan Wastewater Treatment Plant

CONTRACTOR: St. Charles Parish Project No. S-97-07-01

American Home Assurance

ENGINEER: Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

CONTRACT FOR: \$16,195,591.23 ENGINEER's Project No. 8285-22583 -D

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description: See attached: Items 1 through 16

Purpose of Change Order: See Attachment #1 Items 1 through 16

Attachments: (list documents supporting change)

Attached

ST. CHARLES PARISH

DESTREHAN WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

ATTACHMENT 1

SCOPE OF CHANGES

CHANGE ORDER NO. 5

14	Additional leased line modem	Needed for plant to communicate with pump stations			\$3,430.00		
15	Credit to owner for road repairs at Jonathan St.					\$20,000.00	
16	Credit to delete entrance gate					\$400.00	
TOTALS			43		\$45,409.75	\$27,304.42	
NET CHANGE ORDER						\$18,105.33	
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE						\$16,195,591.23	
NEW CONTRACT PRICE						\$16,213,696.56	